

No. 12-872

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

LISA MADIGAN, in her individual capacity, ANN SPILLANE,
ALAN ROSEN, ROGER P. FLAHAVERN, and DEBORAH HAGAN,
PETITIONERS,

v.

HARVEY LEVIN,
RESPONDENT.

**On a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois
MICHAEL A. SCODRO*
Solicitor General
JANE ELINOR NOTZ
Deputy Solicitor General
BRETT E. LEGNER
CLIFFORD W. BERLOW
MATTHEW P. BECKER
Ass't Attorneys General
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-3698
mscodro@atg.state.il.us

* Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND STATUTES INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. A Statute That Creates A Comprehensive Remedial Regime Displaces Competing Claims Under § 1983.	11
II. The ADEA Creates A Comprehensive Remedial Regime That Displaces § 1983 Claims.	19
A. The ADEA Establishes An Exhaustive Remedial Regime That Favors Informal Conflict Resolution And Gives The EEOC Substantial Control Over Federal Age Discrimination Claims.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

B. Congress Added Still More To The ADEA’s Remedial Regime By Focusing On The Proper Scope And Form Of Federal Age Discrimination Claims Available To Public Employees.....	27
C. Section 1983 Claims For Age Discrimination Would Allow Plaintiffs To Circumvent Congress’ Comprehensive Remedial Regime, At Substantial Cost To Public Employers. .	34
1. Section 1983 Equal Protection Claims For Age Discrimination Would Circumvent Congress’ Carefully Constructed Remedial Regime.....	34
2. The Equal Protection Clause Offers Little Likelihood Of Success On Age Discrimination Claims, But These Easily Pled Claims Impose Substantial Costs On Public Employers.....	38
III. The Seventh Circuit Misread This Court’s Decisions In <i>Fitzgerald</i> and <i>Smith</i>	45
CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

APPENDICES.	1a
A. U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.	1a
B. 42 U.S.C. § 1983.	2a
C. 29 U.S.C. § 621 <i>et seq.</i>	3a
D. 29 U.S.C. §§ 211, 216, 217.	48a
E. 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16a <i>et seq.</i>	57a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Ahlmeyer v. Nev. Sys. of Higher Educ.</i> , 555 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2009).....	6, 38
<i>Anderson v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , 508 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	41, 43, 44
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	41, 42
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	11-12, 12
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Commr's v. EEOC</i> , 405 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998).....	43
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011).....	39, 50
<i>Britt v. Grocers Supply Co., Inc.</i> , 978 F.2d 1441 (5th Cir. 1992).....	35
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	37, 51
<i>Butler v. N.Y. State Dep't of Law</i> , 211 F.3d 739 (2d Cir. 2000).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>C.I.R. v. Schleier</i> , 515 U.S. 323 (1995).....	25
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	39
<i>Correa-Ruiz v. Fortuno</i> , 573 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Delta Airlines, Inc. v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981).....	42
<i>Dyer v. Radcliffe</i> , 169 F. Supp. 2d 770 (S.D. Ohio 2001).....	32
<i>EEOC v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wis.</i> , 288 F.3d 296 (7th Cir. 2002).....	50
<i>EEOC v. Commercial Office Prods. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 107 (1988).....	24
<i>EEOC v. Massachusetts</i> , 858 F.2d 52 (1st Cir. 1988).....	29, 30
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	39, 42, 50
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.,
555 U.S. 246 (2009)..... *passim*

Frye v. Grandy,
625 F. Supp. 1573 (D. Md. 1986). 22, 35

Garcetti v. Ceballos, 547 U.S. 410 (2006). 39

Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline,
540 U.S. 581 (2004)..... 21

Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,
500 U.S. 20 (1991)..... 22

Golden State Transit Corp. v. Los Angeles,
493 U.S. 103 (1989)..... 11

Gordon v. Kaleida Health,
847 F. Supp. 2d 479 (W.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 27

Great Am. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Novotny,
442 U.S. 366 (1979)..... 17

Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991). . . 29, 30, 40

Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins,
507 U.S. 604 (1993)..... 21

Herman v. RSR Sec. Servs. Ltd.,
172 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	42
<i>Kaimowitz v. Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ill.</i> , 951 F.2d 765 (7th Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>Kendall v. City of Chesapeake</i> , 174 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 1999).....	26, 27
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knepper v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 675 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Lafleur v. Tex. Dep’t of Health</i> , 126 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Lerwill v. Inflight Motion Pictures, Inc.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 1027 (N.D. Cal. 1972).	26
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).	20, 22
<i>Love v. Pullman Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 522 (1972).	24
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).	11
<i>Marion Cnty. Coroner’s Office v. EEOC</i> , 612 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2010).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Mass. Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia,
427 U.S. 307 (1976)..... 39-40, 48

McQuiggin v. Perkins,
No. 12-126 (U.S. 2013). 33

*Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea
Clammers Ass’n*, 453 U.S. 1 (1981). *passim*

Migneault v. Peck, 158 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 1998),
vacated on other grounds *sub nom. Bd. of
Regents of Univ. of N.M. v. Migneault*,
528 U.S. 1110 (2000)..... 6

Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U.S. 511 (1985)..... 1

Montano-Perez v. Durrett Cheese Sales, Inc.,
666 F. Supp. 2d 894 (M.D. Tenn. 2009)..... 27

Nat’l Aeronautics & Space Admin. v. Nelson,
131 S. Ct. 746 (2011)..... 39

*Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transp. Workers Union
of Am.*, 451 U.S. 77 (1981). 26

Oscar Meyer Co. v. Evans,
441 U.S. 750 (1979)..... 23, 23-24, 24

Preiser v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 475 (1973)..... 7, 15, 34, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Reichle v. Howards, 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012). 1

Roman v. Maietta Constr., Inc.,
147 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 1998). 27

Scheuer v. Rhodes, 416 U.S. 232 (1974). 41

Shapiro v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Educ.,
561 F. Supp. 2d 413 (S.D.N.Y. 2008). 41

Skinner v. Switzer, 131 S. Ct. 1289 (2011). 41

Smith v. Robinson, 468 U.S. 992 (1984),
superceded by statute, PL 99-372,
100 Stat. 796 (1986).. *passim*

Smith v. Wade, 461 U.S. 30 (1983). 37

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.,
534 U.S. 506 (2002). 41, 42

Tapia-Tapia v. Potter,
322 F.3d 742 (1st Cir. 2003). 6

Vance v. Bradley, 440 U.S. 93 (1979). 40

Waters v. Churchill, 511 U.S. 661 (1994). 39

Watson v. U.S., 552 U.S. 74 (2007). 33

Wilkie v. Robbins, 551 U.S. 537 (2007). 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Zombro v. Baltimore City Police Dep’t,
868 F.2d 1364 (4th Cir. 1989) 6-7, 20, 32, 35

Statutes and Regulations:

5 U.S.C. §§ 554-557	31
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 211(b)	25
29 U.S.C. § 216	25, 38
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	26
29 U.S.C. § 217	25, 26
29 U.S.C. § 621	2
29 U.S.C. § 621(b)	21
29 U.S.C. § 623(j)	30, 48
29 U.S.C. § 626	2
29 U.S.C. § 626(b)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 626(c)(1)	25
29 U.S.C. § 626(d)(1)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

29 U.S.C. § 626(d)(1)(A).....	22
29 U.S.C. § 626(d)(2).	22
29 U.S.C. § 626(e).....	25
29 U.S.C. § 626(f)(4).....	25
29 U.S.C. § 630.	28
29 U.S.C. § 630(f).	4, 28, 30, 48
29 U.S.C. § 633.	2
29 U.S.C. § 633(b).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1983.	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.	29
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16a through 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16c.	2, 30
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16b(b)(2).....	30
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16c(b)(1).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16c(b)(2).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16c(c).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16c(d).	31, 32
29 C.F.R. § 1603.102(a).	31
29 C.F.R. § 1603.103(a).	31
29 C.F.R. §§ 1603.201-1603.217.	31
29 C.F.R. § 1603.217(a).	31
29 C.F.R. §§ 1603.301-1603.304.	31
29 C.F.R. § 1626.4.	24
29 C.F.R. § 1626.7(a).	23
29 C.F.R. § 1626.12.	22, 23
29 C.F.R. § 1626.13.	25
29 C.F.R. § 1626.15.	24
29 C.F.R. § 1626.15(b).	22, 23
29 C.F.R. § 1626.15(c).	23
29 C.F.R. § 1626.15(d).	25
29 C.F.R. § 1626.17.	25
29 C.F.R. § 1626.18(c).	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

745 ILCS 5/1.5(a) (2010).	49
Other:	
86 Stat. 103.	29
88 Stat. 74.	28
H.R. 1 § 109, 102d Cong. (1991).	33
S. 2104 § 11, 101st Cong. (1990).	33
S. 1745, S. Amend. 1287, 102d Cong. (1991).	32
113 Cong. Rec. 7076 (1967).	24
H.R. Rep. No. 805 (1967)..	21, 23
H.R. Rep. No. 102-40, pt. 1 (1991)..	33
H.R. Rep. No. 102-40, pt. 2 (1991)..	33
S. Rep. No. 723 (1967)..	21, 23
EEOC Dec. No. 78-42, EEOC Dec. P 6725, 1978 WL 5794 (EEOC Sept. 29, 1978).	29
EEOC Dec. No. 79-8, EEOC Dec. P 6739, 1978 WL 5829 (EEOC Oct. 20, 1978).	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents, Brief for Respondents,
1999 WL 631661. 45

David C. Miller, *Alone in its Field: Judicial Trend
to Hold that the ADEA Preempts § 1983 in
Age Discrimination in Employment Claims*,
29 Stetson L. Rev. 573 (2000). 27

1 Mark A. Rothstein, *et al.*, *Employment Law*
(3d ed. 2004). 30
